Falkland Islands 40th Anniversary Outdoor Photographic Exhibition Competition: Terms & Conditions

The Falkland Islands Government (FIG) is seeking photographs for a new outdoor exhibition that will showcase the Falkland Islands and its people. The exhibition will form part of the events to mark the 40th anniversary of our liberation in 1982. The selected photographs may be used on the government website, social media sites, posters, promotional materials and merchandise, booklets or anywhere else FIG chooses. This document describes the official requirements and rules of the competition. By entering, participants agree to be bound by these contest rules. Violating any rule or not following instructions may eliminate participants' eligibility. FIG has the right to disqualify any entrant at any time at its sole discretion.

Submission guidelines

- 1. The contest is open to residents of the Falkland Islands.
- 2. Contestants may submit up to three photographs of a reasonable digital quality for any or all of the categories.
- 3. The competition closes at midday on Wednesday 1 November 2021 Falkland Islands time. Late submissions will not be considered and the winner will be notified in due course.
- 4. Entries should include the name and age of the contestant and can be submitted electronically by emailing assemblyadmin@sec.gov.fk or by post to: Gilbert House, Ross Road, Stanley, Falkland Islands, FIQQ 1ZZ. Entries should be cleared marked: 40th Anniversary Photographic Competition.
- 5. Each entry must be an original and must not have been previously published or submitted for any other competition.
- 6. There is no fee to enter the competition.
- 7. No responsibility will be taken for entries which are lost, delayed, misdirected or cannot be delivered or entered for any technical or other reason.

Photographic guidelines and parameters

The purpose of the competition is for FIG to gather options for photographs for an outdoor photographic exhibition to mark the 40th anniversary of the liberation of the Falkland Islands. Judges are particularly looking for images and perspectives that have not been seen before, so entries which clearly demonstrate creativity and originality are especially welcomed.

All winners will receive a framed copy of their winning image and will have their work featured in the outdoor exhibition; images will also be used to showcase the 40th anniversary as outlined above.

Intellectual Property

- 1. Entrants affirm their submissions are their own work and do not violate the intellectual property rights of any other person or entity.
- 2. Submissions become the sole property of FIG and may be used for any FIG purposes in print and online, including but not limited to display on FIG digital channels, including websites and social media accounts, posters, promotional materials and merchandise, booklets and other materials. However, photographers will, of course, be credited wherever their image(s) are used.
- 3. FIG shall have the right to adapt, edit, modify, or otherwise use the winning submissions in part or in their entirety in whatever manner it deems appropriate.
- 4. FIG reserves the right to choose not to use the winning entries as described in these guidelines.

Determination of winner and prize

- 1. The winning entries will be selected by the 40th Anniversary Committee. Their decision will be final and no further correspondence shall be entered into.
- 2. Entries will be judged on their visual appeal and adherence to the stated categories of the competition. Decisions are final and no further correspondence will be entered into.
- 3. The prize for the winning entries is a framed version of the photograph. The prize cannot be exchanged for cash.
- 4. The winners will be announced on the FIG Facebook page, in press statements (which may be publicised by local and international media outlets) and across social media.

Disclaimer

- 1. FIG is not responsible for lost, late, misdirected, incomplete, illegible, or otherwise unusable entries, including entries that are lost or unusable due to computer, internet, or electronic problems.
- 2. FIG reserves the right to cancel or modify the competition and award the prize by alternate means, including after the submission window has closed.
- 3. FIG is not liable, for the purpose of winner and prize notification and delivery, in the event the contest winners have provided incorrect, outdated, or otherwise invalid contact information.